Features
• Peak pulse power:
– 1500 W (10/1000 μs)
– up to 10 kW (8/20 μs)
• Stand-off voltage range from 5 V to 188 V
• Unidirectional and bidirectional types
• Low leakage current: 0.2 µA at 25 °C
• Operating Tj max: 150 °C

Tj Operating junction temperature range -55 to +150 °C
TL Maximum lead temperature for soldering during 10 s 260 °C
Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
Transient Voltage Suppressors
SM15TxxA, SM15TxxCA
JXND ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD
Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs
IRM max at VRM VBR at IBR (1) αT
VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD
Type
25 °C 85 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
SM15T6V8A/CA 500 2000 5.8 6.45 6.8 7.14 10 10.5 143 0.023 13.4 746 0.008 5.7
SM15T7V5A/CA 250 1000 6.4 7.13 7.5 7.88 10 11.3 132 0.026 14.5 690 0.010 6.1
SM15T10A/CA 10 50 8.55 9.5 10 10.5 1 14.5 103 0.039 18.6 538 0.015 7.3
SM15T12A/CA 0.2 1 10.2 11.4 12 12.6 1 16.7 90 0.046 21.7 461 0.020 7.8
SM15T15A/CA 0.2 1 12.8 14.3 15 15.8 1 21.2 71 0.076 27.2 368 0.031 8.4
SM15T18A/CA 0.2 1 15.3 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 59.5 0.106 32.5 308 0.044 8.8
SM15T22A/CA 0.2 1 18.8 20.9 22 23.1 1 30.6 49 0.153 39.3 254 0.064 9.2
SM15T24A/CA 0.2 1 20.5 22.8 24 25.2 1 33.2 45 0.178 42.8 234 0.075 9.4
SM15T27A/CA 0.2 1 23.1 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.5 40 0.228 48.3 207 0.096 9.6
SM15T30A/CA 0.2 1 25.6 28.5 30 31.5 1 41.5 36 0.278 53.5 187 0.12 9.7
SM15T33A/CA 0.2 1 28.2 31.4 33 34.7 1 45.7 33 0.333 59.0 169 0.14 9.8
SM15T36A/CA 0.2 1 30.8 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 30 0.403 64.3 156 0.17 9.9
SM15T39A/CA 0.2 1 33.3 37.1 39 41.0 1 53.9 28 0.461 69.7 143 0.20 10.0
SM15T68A/CA 0.2 1 58.1 64.6 68 71.4 1 92 16.3 1.26 121 83 0.60 10.4
SM15T75A/CA 0.2 1 64.1 71.3 75 78.8 1 103 14.6 1.66 134 75 0.74 10.5
SM15T100A/CA 0.2 1 85.5 95.0 100 105 1 137 11 2.91 178 56 1.30 10.6
SM15T150A/CA 0.2 1 128 143 150 158 1 207 7.2 6.81 265 38 2.82 10.8
SM15T200A/CA 0.2 1 171 190 200 210 1 274 5.5 11.6 353 28 5.11 10.8
SM15T220A/CA 0.2 1 188 209 220 231 1 328 4.6 21.1 388 26 6.04 10.8
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj : VBR at Tj = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. To calculate VCL versus Tj : VCL at Tj = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
3. To calculate VCL max versus IPPappli: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP - IPPappli) where IPP appli is the surge current in the application
4. Surge capability given for both directions for unidirectional (A type) and bidirectional (CA type) devices

(0.203)
Max.
Ordering Information (Example)
PREFERED P/N MINIMUM
PACKAGE(pcs)
INNER BOX
QUANTITY(pcs)
OUTER CARTON
QUANTITY(pcs) DELIVERY MODE
 SM15TxxA, SM15TxxCA 3000 6000 48000 13” reel
 SM15TxxA, SM15TxxCA 850 4250 21250 7” reel
Transient Voltage Suppressors
SM15TxxA, SM15TxxCA
JXND ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD
Ordering information
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SM15T6V8A MDE SM15T6V8CA BDE
SM15T7V5A MDG SM15T7V5CA BDG
SM15T10A MDP SM15T10CA BDP
SM15T12A MDT SM15T12CA BDT
SM15T15A MDX SM15T15CA BDX
SM15T18A MEE SM15T18CA BEE
SM15T22A MEK SM15T22CA BEK
SM15T24A MEM SM15T24CA BEM
SM15T27A MEP SM15T27CA BEP
SM15T30A MER SM15T30CA BER
SM15T33A MET SM15T33CA BET
SM15T36A MEV SM15T36CA BEV
SM15T39A MEX SM15T39CA BEX
SM15T68A MFP SM15T68CA BFP
SM15T75A MFO SM15T75CA BFO
SM15T100A MFX SM15T100CA BFX
SM15T150A MGK SM15T150CA BGK
SM15T200A MGV SM15T200CA BGV
SM15T220A MGX SM15T220CA BGX
Transient Voltage Suppressors
SM15TxxA, SM15TxxCA
JXND ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD